theoretical renovation costs of the properties. The value in use also consider the net future cash flows of a non-committed development pipeline
of €100 million per year during the first 4 years, based on the plans of the subsidiary’s Management. The main assumptions in the establishment
of the value in use are the indexation rate and the discount rate.

Assumptions used in the calculation of the value in use of Hoivatilat:
- the cash flow horizon is 45 years with a final value that is determined as a perpetuity of 80% of the last cash flow;
- renewal costs are estimated at 20% of the cost price every 15 years;
- the yield on cost that is used to determine the non-committed pipeline rents is based on the assumptions used by experts in the valuation

of the existing portfolio;
- the indexation considered on the cash flows stands at 2%;
- the discount rate amounts to 4.25%.

On December 31, 2020, the fair value of investment properties and development projects (net of deferred tax liability carried on the balance
sheet) plus goodwill amounts to €858,741 k. The value in use, calculated on the same date according to the principles set out above, amounts
to €866,250 k.

Sensitivity analysis Change in inflation Change in discount rate

 +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%
Change of value in use (in %) 16% -13% -14% 16%

– 212 –

AEDIFICA - ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2019/2020

Aedifica – Annual Financial Report 2019/2020 – 30

Note 21: Intangible assets
Intangible assets all have a limited useful life and consist mainly of computer software. In 2020, the Company installed an ERP system.
Amortisation is recognised in income under the line ‘overheads’ (see Note 7). For presentation consistency between both periods, the 30/06/2019
split of the carrying amount between gross value and amortisations has been revised compared to what was presented in the 2018/2019 Financial
Statements.

(x €1,000) 31/12/2020 30/06/2019

Gross value at the beginning of the year 939 833
Depreciation and cumulative impairment losses at the beginning of the year -533 -532